

No. 141, Original

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF TEXAS,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO  
and STATE OF COLORADO,

*Defendants.*

---

On Exceptions to the First Interim  
Report of the Special Master

**TEXAS'S REPLY TO EXCEPTIONS TO FIRST  
INTERIM REPORT OF SPECIAL MASTER**

---

STUART L. SOMACH, ESQ.\*  
ANDREW M. HITCHINGS, ESQ.  
ROBERT B. HOFFMAN, ESQ.  
FRANCIS M. GOLDSBERRY II, ESQ.  
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN, PC  
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1000  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: 916-446-7979  
ssomach@somachlaw.com  
\* *Counsel of Record*  
July 28, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Procedural History .....	2
B. The Texas Complaint.....	3
C. New Mexico’s Motion to Dismiss .....	4
D. The Special Master’s Recommendation to Deny the Motion to Dismiss Texas’s Complaint.....	5
E. New Mexico’s Exceptions .....	6
F. Motions to Intervene.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
A. Motion to Dismiss .....	8
B. Review of a Special Master’s Recommendations .....	8
C. Legal Determinations Are Proper When Ruling on a Motion to Dismiss .....	9

ARGUMENT .....	11
A. The Special Master Properly Made Legal Determinations in Response to New Mexico’s Motion to Dismiss .....	11
B. New Mexico’s Compact Obligations Are Clear and Unambiguous Based on the Compact Language, and the Special Master’s Determination Should Be Upheld .....	15
C. The Special Master Correctly Concluded That the Doctrine of Equitable Apportionment, Not State Law, Controls the Distribution of Water Below Elephant Butte Reservoir .....	22
D. The Special Master Correctly Found That New Mexico’s Jurisdiction Below Elephant Butte Reservoir Was Constrained by the Compact .....	25
1. New Mexico’s Arguments Regarding the Application of Reclamation Law Ignore the Fact There Is a Compact .....	27
2. New Mexico’s Reliance on <i>Tarrant</i> Is Misplaced Because the Compact Is Not Silent on Equitable Apportionment .....	30
3. <i>Hinderlider</i> and <i>In re Rules &amp;             Regulations</i> Support Texas’s Position....	31

4. Usufructory Rights Are Subject to Equitable Apportionment.....	34
E. The Special Master Did Not Make Factual Findings.....	36
F. The United States’ Complaint.....	37
1. The Special Master’s Recommendation on New Mexico’s Motion to Dismiss the United States’ Complaint.....	37
2. Other Parties’ Positions on the Special Master’s Recommendations Regarding the United States’ Complaint.....	38
3. Texas’s Position .....	39
G. The Arguments Raised by <i>Amici Curiae</i> Should Be Rejected .....	41
1. The Arguments Raised by Las Cruces and the Water Authority Are Inconsistent with New Mexico’s Position and Improperly Introduce Factual Issues .....	41
2. The Motions for Leave to File and Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> New Mexico State University and New Mexico Pecan Growers Should Be Denied .....	45
a. Motions for Leave to File <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Briefs Are Not Favored .....	45

Legal Standard for Motion for Leave to  
File an *Amicus Curiae* Brief .....46

b. The Proposed *Amicus Curiae* Briefs Do  
Not Meet the Required Legal Standard  
for Consideration by This Court .....47

CONCLUSION.....49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alamosa-La Jara Water Users Protection Ass’n v. Gould (In re Rules &amp; Regulations Governing the Use, Control, and Protection of Water Rights for Both Surface and Underground Water Located in the Rio Grande and Conejos River Basins and Their Tributaries),</i> 674 P.2d 914 (Colo. 1983) .....	26, 31, 32, 33
<i>Arizona v. California,</i> 283 U.S. 423 (1931).....	10
<i>Arizona v. California,</i> 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	37
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2006).....	8
<i>California v. United States,</i> 438 U.S. 645 (1978).....	27
<i>Chudasama v. Mazda Motor Corp.,</i> 123 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>City of El Paso v. Reynolds,</i> 563 F. Supp. 379 (D.N.M. 1983).....	13, 17

<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982).....	23
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984).....	9
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 255 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>Federal Power Comm'n v. Niagra Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 347 U.S. 239 (1954).....	35
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River &amp; Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	29, 31, 32, 33
<i>Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon</i> , 462 U.S. 1017 (1983).....	23
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	25
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 514 U.S. 673 (1995).....	37
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015).....	24, 25
<i>Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n v. Patterson</i> , 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1999).....	14

<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	9
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 6514 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	43
<i>Mississippi v. Arkansas</i> , 415 U.S. 289 (1974).....	9
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 346 U.S. 862 (1953).....	9
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 563 U.S. 368 (2011).....	9, 10
<i>Montgomery v. Lomos Altos, Inc.</i> , 150 P.3d 971 (N.M. 2006) .....	26
<i>N. Sec. Co. v. United States</i> , 191 U.S. 555, 556 (1903).....	48
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945).....	10, 23
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998).....	44
<i>PaineWebber Inc. v. Bybyk</i> , 81 F.3d 1193 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>Rescuecom Corp. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	8

*Ryan v. Commodity Futures Comm'n*,  
125 F.3d 1062, 1063 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....46

*Simmons v. Galvin*,  
575 F.3d 24, 30 (1st Cir. 2009) .....14

*Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann*,  
133 S. Ct. 2120 (2013).....30, 31

*United States v. Gotti*,  
755 F. Supp. 1157 (E.D.N.Y. 1991) .....46, 47

*United States v. Raddatz*,  
447 U.S. 667 (1980).....8, 9

*Walden v. City of Chicago*,  
391 F. Supp. 2d 660 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....43

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

N.M. CONST. ART XVI, § 2.....35

N.M. CONST. ART. XVI, § 3.....35

**STATUTES**

N.M. STAT. ANN. § 72-2-9.1(A).....26

N.M. STAT. ANN. §72-14-3.1(B)(6).....26

TEX. WATER CODE § 11.021 .....35

TEX. WATER CODE § 11.022.....35

28 U.S.C. § 1251(b)(2) .....37, 38

**RULES OF COURT**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 12(b)(6) .....8, 11, 13

United States Supreme Court

Rule 17.2 .....8  
Rule 37.2(a).....46  
Rule 37.2(b).....46  
Rule 37.4 .....42
